
Date Published:25 February 2021     

Appointments Committee

Friday 5 March 2021 at 10.00 am

Please note that this meeting will be held remotely and can be
viewed on the County Council website at
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the remainer of this Council term.

Sophie 
Benfield

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Chair

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2020.

Chair

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written public questions about matters which are within the
powers and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the
receipt of questions is 10.00am on Friday 26 February 2021.

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be possible to
provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case a written
answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the meeting.

Sophie 
Benfield

5  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the
receipt of questions is 10.00am on Friday 26 February 2020.

Sophie 
Benfield

6  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 20)

Members to review the changes to this years Pay Policy Statement and 
approve if appropriate.

Mandy Quayle, 
Nick Lerry

7  LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DISCRETIONS 
POLICY (Pages 21 - 36)

Nick Lerry



    

Members to review the amendments and approve if appropriate.

Membership –  Cllr Richard Boyles, Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, 
Cllr Nigel Moor, Cllr Kathy Williams and Cllr Lesley Williams MBE 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Acting Monitoring 
Officer, (Rob Ayliffe Tel:01452 328506/ e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior 
to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324094/ e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Monday 14 September 
2020 (virtually).

PRESENT:
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Tim Harman
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE

Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Kathy Williams
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Officers in attendance: Peter Bungard and Mandy Quayle

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Nigel Moor, Richard Boyles and Paul 
Hodgkinson.

The following members were present as substitutes: Cllrs Tim Harman, Carole 
Allaway-Martin and Iain Dobie.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions were received.

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No members questions were received.

5. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

5.1 The Chair invited Mandy Quayle, Director of Digital and People Services, to 
present the report to the Committee, with comment from Peter Bungard, 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service.

5.2 The report was taken as read but Members noted the following points:

 The current Director of Social Care (DASS) is due to retire in spring 2021 
and officers were aware from research that this was a particularly 
challenging role to recruit to, as was Public Health.

 There had been a significant amount of change already within the top 
team at the Council and there was a current senior officer with significant 
potential who GCC were at risk of losing.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

 There are currently strong, operational deputy directors in both Adult 
Social Care and Public Health.

 The LGA Peer Challenge of the Council in 2018 had highlighted a need 
to improve GCC’s operating model, e.g. the top structure and this 
proposal would help to do that.

 There was a significant overlap in job roles, as a number of meetings 
were currently being attended by both DASS and Director of Public 
Health (DPH), as they were looking after an overlapping client group of 
vulnerable people.

 Having reviewed a number of factors, it was concluded that the most 
reasonable and positive way forward was to recruit to the position of 
Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health which would 
replace the current arrangement of a DASS and DPH.

 It was viewed that this would balance the likelihood of being able to 
recruit externally with retaining internal stability.

5.3 Referencing the point made about the current deputy directors, a Member 
questioned whether there was a chance one of them would apply if the 
director position was advertised for. It was advised that they were both 
relatively recent appointments and were still growing into their own roles.

5.4 It was queried whether this was a pattern replicated in other local authorities 
or whether Gloucestershire would be a pioneer of the combined post. 
Officers had found 1 or 2 examples but confirmed it was a relatively unusual 
situation. It was pointed out however, that it was common for the DPH 
position to sit under one of the main directors and given the current 
pandemic, having the DPH post essentially at a deputy level, would not be a 
desirable model going forward.

5.5 Questioning the point on a national shortage of both director positions in the 
current market, it was accepted that it would never be guaranteed that GCC 
would be unable to recruit to the current position, but issues like this would 
always be a balance of choice for the organisation. Given the information 
received during research, it was accepted that there was a shortage of 
skilled directors in these areas and therefore the balance of choice weighed 
in favour of maintaining internal stability.

5.6 A member questioned whether there was any particular criteria/legislation 
the DASS position had to comply with. It was advised that the position has 
statutory obligations to carry out but there were no legislative requirements 
on the skills/experience of the candidate.

5.7 A member expressed disapproval of the recommendation, urging that it 
appeared to downgrade the importance of the DPH which, in their view, 
should be a standalone position, particularly considering the current 
pandemic and the workload it had produced.

5.8 Members noted that the recommendation was not being made to make a 
saving to the Council but instead, it was a risk assessed route forward to 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

help improve the Council’s structure. There was a small saving referenced in 
the report  but this was only there to give the Committee a full picture, rather 
than a driving factor. There was also an ongoing conversation about 
reinvesting this saving into GCC’s public health department.

5.9 It was stressed that officers feel they have given public health the recognition 
it deserves, including the decision very recently to recruit a deputy director.

5.10 The Cabinet Member for Public Health expressed their support for the 
recomme
[...]
capacity of deputy directors underneath. They viewed this as an 
enhancement of the current structure rather than a risk.

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

5.17 It was confirmed that prior to this proposal, feeback was invited from all 
current, relevant directors and this proposal had been supported by the 
current DPH and DASS.

5.18 The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care Commissioning expressed their 
full support for this proposal. They had seen how closely the current DPH 
and DASS have worked during this pandemic and that there was a 
significant amount of common ground in their roles. They see a significant 
risk in losing the current DPH if there isn’t progression available within the 
organisation and this new role could be a vision for other local authorities in 
the future.

5.19 The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations in the report. 

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 14:30.

Page 4



Draft Pay Policy Statement 2021-22

What’s changed since last year’s Policy?

A relatively light-touch approach to this year’s iteration of the Pay Policy Statement features 

the following changes:

 Updated list of posts in which the post-holder earns £100k or more (FTE).

 Expanded definition of ‘Market Rate Supplement’ to include a response to 

recruitment difficulties that arise from the ‘scarcity’ of suitable candidates in the 

labour market (e.g. the recent recruitment to the Head of Pension Fund), as well as 

to those posts for which, while there may not be a labour market supply shortage, 

recruitment difficulties nonetheless arise because we pay below the ‘going rate’ in the 

market. 

 Inclusion of a new section on Travel and Vehicle Provision. This includes the 

recently-introduced car leasing scheme (for low-emission vehicles), and provision of 

cars (suitable for emergency-response) for GFRS officers at Station Manager grade 

and above. This includes reference to the provision of fuel for GFRS Principal 

Officers (CFO, DCFO and ACFO) in connection with their ‘continuous standby duty’ 

commitment - this arrangement being in accordance with HMRC tax-exemption 

provisions confirmed by the council’s tax advisers.

Note – the availability of vehicles to employees elsewhere in the council remains 

covered by the Use of Council Vehicles Policy (Employment Handbook), which 

includes the conditions that apply to employees undertaking private mileage in 

council vehicles.  

 Reference to the introduction and subsequent withdrawal of legislation restricting 

public sector exit payments, and the Government’s renewed statement of intent to 

‘work at pace’ to introduce alternative measures to restrict excessive severance 

payments to public sector employees.

 Some incidental (non-substantive) changes to wording and format to improve clarity.

Nick Lerry 
Human Resources
22nd February 2021

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DRAFT Gloucestershire County Council
The Pay Policy Statement 2021-22

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement is to provide a clear and transparent 
policy on the Council’s position on the remuneration of its Chief Officers and other 
employees which demonstrates to the public openness, accountability and value for 
money.  

The policy also meets the Council’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011 and the 
associated statutory guidance set out in the document Openness and Accountability 
in Local Pay: Guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act 2011, together with the 
Local Government Transparency Code 2015.

The Council’s pay arrangements reflect the need to recruit, retain and motivate 
skilled and committed employees to ensure high levels of performance, balanced 
with accountability to the public purse. They also recognise the importance of 
maintaining an approach to pay and reward that supports the high levels of flexibility 
and adaptability essential to the effe
[...]
ing year’s Pay Policy Statement.

68. In this regard it is noted that, at the time of publication, the Government’s 
position relating to the restriction of public sector exit payments remains unclear. 
The Restriction of Public Sector Severance Payment Regulations 2020 that 
came into effect on 4th November 2020 were subsequently revoked 12th 
February, with retrospective effect. The Government’s stated reason for this was 
that the regulations had resulted in ‘unexpected consequences’ in some cases. 
However, the Government has indicated work is ‘proceeding at pace’ to 
introduce alternative arrangements ‘to restrict excessive exit payments to public 
sector employees’. Any such alternative arrangements may therefore be 
introduced and apply to severance payments during 2021-22. Any resultant 
changes to the Council’s would therefore be incorporated in next year’s Pay 
Policy Statement.

69.This policy will be reviewed again no later than 31st March 2022.

GCC Pay Policy Statement
February 2021

Page 20



Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

LGPS Discretions Policy Statement

Background 

Regulation 60 of the LGPS Regulations 2013 and paragraph 2(2) of the LGPS 

(Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 say that a 

Scheme employer must prepare and publish a written statement of its policy in 

relation to the exercise of its functions under these regulations. There are similar 

requirements in respect of the LGPS 2008 and 1997 regulations regarding benefits 

accrued under the legacy ‘final salary’ schemes.

The council’s current Discretions Policy Statement (the ‘Statement’) was approved 

by Appointments Committee in July 2014 and is published on the GCC website.

What’s changing, and why?

Since publication of the previous Statement in 2014 there have been various 

decisions from the Pensions Ombudsman and courts relating to the exercise by 

employers of discretions available to them under the various public sector schemes. 

Ad
[...]
 the existing 

version and a copy will be forwarded to the Gloucestershire LGPS Administering 

Authority.

Nick Lerry
Human Resources
24th February 2021 

  

Page 22



$jhejgedb.docGCC May 2014 – Page 1

Local Government 
Pension Scheme 2014

Statement of Policy on discretions for:
**Employer Name: Gloucestershire County Council

**Applicable/Operative Date: 5th March 2021

**Completed/Authorised By: Mandy Quayle

**Position: Director Digital and People Services

**Date Completed: 24th February 2021

Signed:………………………………………………………………..

** PLEASE ENTER ABOVE DETAILS, which will be replicated onto each page of the 
document when it is printed, and complete the declaration below. Once completed and 
printed, please ensure the Policy is signed by a person suitably authorised to do so **

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations require an Employer to prepare and keep under 
review, a written statement of its policy in relation to the exercise of its discretion under a number of 
provisions of the Regulations. 
Similarly, there are a number of discretions under the Regulations which although not specifically 
requiring a written policy, would benefit from employers doing so, thereby demonstrating and ensuring a 
fair and consistent approach amongst its scheme members

This template document has therefore been prepared to assist employers in preparing a “Policy 
Statement”. A brief description of each discretion has been included together with confirmation of 
whether a written policy is “Compulsory” or “Recommended”.

Page 23



$jhejgedb.docGCC May 2014 – Page 2

General Information

In formulating its policies, a scheme employer should have regard to the extent to which the exercise of 
the discretions could lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service;

A Scheme employer must send a copy of its policy statement to the administering authority 
(Gloucestershire County Council) and must ensure that a copy is published and easily accessible to all 
[...]
ayle
Position: Director Digital and People Services
Date Completed: 24th February 2021

$jhejgedb.doc– Page 5

Page 27



Statement of Policy about exercise of discretionary functions in relation to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme
Employer Name: Gloucestershire County Council
Applicable/Operative Date: 5th March 2021
Completed/Authorised By:  Mandy Quayle
Position: Director Digital and People Services
Date Completed: 24th February 2021

$jhejgedb.doc– Page 6

5. Waiving actuarial reduction for members retiring on or after 
age 55 and before Normal Pension Age (other than on Flexible 
Retirement) (Regulation 30(8) (P) and Schedule 2 – paragraph 
2(3) (TP)

** For active members voluntarily retiring on or after age 55 and before Normal Pension Age, 
who elect under regulation 30(5) of the LGPS Regulations 2013 to immediately draw benefits, 
and for deferred members and suspended tier 3 ill health pensioners who elect under 
regulation 30(5) of the LGPS Regulations 2013 to draw benefits (other than on ill health 
grounds) on or after age 55 and before Normal Pension Age, and who were:

not members of the LGPS before 1 October 2006 [Group 4 members], whether to:
- waive on compassionate grounds, any actuarial reduction that would otherwise be 

applied to benefits, if any, accrued before 1 April 2014, and/or
- waive, in whole or in part (on any grounds), any actuarial reduction that would otherwise 

be applied to benefits accrued after 31 March 2014 

members of the LGPS before 1 October 2006 and will be 60 or more on 31 March 2016 
[Group 1 members], whether to:

- waive on compassionate grounds, any actuarial reduction that would otherwise be 
applied to benefits accrued before 1 April 2016, and / or

- waive, in whole or in part (on any grounds), any actuarial reduction that would otherwise 
be applied to benefits accrued after 31 March 2016 

members of the LGPS before 1 October 2006 and will not be 60 or more on 31 March 2016 
and will not attain age 60 betwe
[...]
AIMER:

THIS TEMPLATE DOCUMENT IS NOT AN EXHAUSTIVE LIST OF EMPLOYER 
DISCRETIONS UNDER THE LGPS; IT COVERS THOSE THAT ARE 
COMPULSORY AND THOSE WHICH WE, AS THE SCHEME 
ADMINISTRATORS, FEEL WOULD BENEFIT EMPLOYERS FROM MAKING A 
DECISION ON. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Pay Policy Statement 2020/21
	GCC Pay Policy Statement 2021-22 Final Draft

	7 Local Government Pension Scheme - Discretions Policy
	lgps_policy_template_form_2013_regulations_140609_final-28572 (003)




Minutes of the meeting

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Friday 5 March 2021
virtually.
PRESENT:
Cllr Richard Boyles
Cllr Tim Harman
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Officers in attendance:
1.

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Kathy Williams
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Nick Lerry, Mandy Quayle and Suzanne Salter.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Cllr Richard Boyles was appointed as Chair for the remainder of the Council term.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mark Hawthorne and Nigel Moor.
Cllrs Tim Harman and Patrick Molyneux were present as substitutes.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 2020 were approved as
a correct record.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions were received.

5.

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
No members questions were received.

6.

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21
6.1

Nick Lerry, Employer Relations Manager, gave a brief overview of the Pay
Policy Statement annual review, the Committee noted the following changes:



An updated list of posts in which the post-holder earns £100k or more
(FTE).
Expanded definition of ‘Market Rate Supplement’ to include a response to
recruitment difficulties that arise from the ‘scarcity’ of suitable candidates
in the labour market (e.g. the recent recruitment to the Head of Pension
Fund), as well as to those posts for which, while there may not be a
labour market supply shortage, recruitment difficulties nonetheless arise
because the Council pay below the ‘going rate’ in the market.

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting






6.2

Inclusion of a new section on Travel and Vehicle Provision, which
covered the recently introduced car leasing scheme (for low-emission
vehicles), the provision of a suitable emergency-response vehicle for
GFRS officers at Station Manager Grade and above, and reference to the
provision of fuel for GFRS Principal Officers (CFO, DCFO and ACFO) in
connection with their ‘continuous standby duty’ commitment.
Reference to the introduction and subsequent withdrawal of legislation
restricting public sector exit payments, and the Government’s renewed
statement of intent to ‘work at pace’ to introduce alternative measures to
restrict excessive severance payments to public sector employees.
Some incidental (non-substantive) changes to wording and format to
improve clarity.

Members questioned whether the inclusion of a provision covering GFRS
fuel claims would offer greater protection to the Council from fraudulent
claims. It was advised that this provision had been consulted on with
professionals in this field, was fully compliant with the very specific HMRC
guidance around the use of emergency response vehicles, and required the
recording of all mileage and sign off by a manager. The Committee were
assured that, in addition to other improvements in policy, this provision would
help to minimise the risk of fraud.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that the revised Pay Policy
Statement 2021-22 be adopted.
7.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DISCRETIONS POLICY
7.1

Nick Lerry, Employee Relations Manager, presented this item and members
noted the following points.

7.2

Regulation 60 of the LGPS Regulations 2013 and paragraph 2(2) of the
LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014
say that a Scheme employer must prepare and publish a written statement of
its policy in relation to the exercise of its functions under these regulations.
There are similar requirements in respect of the LGPS 2008 and 1997
regulations regarding benefits accrued under the legacy ‘final salary’
schemes.

7.3 The Committee approved the Council’s Discretions Policy Statement at its
meeting in July 2014, since then, however, there had been various decisions
from the Pensions Ombudsman and courts relating to the exercise by
employers of discretions available to them under the various public sector
schemes.
7.4 These decisions and challenges had now led to the LGA advising local
authority employers to review their Policy and make appropriate amendments
if they considered it could be vulnerable to similar challenge.

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

7.5 On reviewing its Statement, the Council noted some potential vulnerability and
the attached report therefore outlined proposed amendments for the
Committee to consider.
7.6 An example was given of a potential challenge being if the Council had made
a mistake, which resulted in a negative impact on an employee, and the
current restrictive wording of the Policy preventing GCC from rectifying that
impact.
7.7 It was confirmed, following a question, that there had been no examples of
challenge happening in Gloucestershire, the amendments were simply
responding to other examples nationally.

CHAIR
Meeting concluded at 10:35.

-3-

